

By-Law Amendments

1. That section 1.5 of the UTSSA By-Laws is amended to omit table, substitute with:

Office	Amount
President	\$32,500 per annum
General Secretary	\$22,000 per annum
Assistant General Secretary	\$8,000 per annum
Welfare Officer	\$6,000 per annum
Education Officer	\$6,000 per annum
Wom*n's Officer	\$5,000 per annum
Indigenous Officer	\$5,000 per annum
International Students' Officer	\$5,000 per annum
Postgraduate Students' Officer	\$5,000 per annum
Cultural Diversity Officer	\$5,000 per annum
Disabilities Officer	\$5,000 per annum
Queer Students' Officer	\$5,000 per annum
Environment Officer	\$5,000 per annum
Vertigo Editorial Stipend	\$40,000 per term divided by the number of elected editors that have completed their term to a maximum of \$5,000 per person.

2. That section 1.7.1 of the By-Laws is amended to insert "and 12" after "section 10".
3. That section 1.8.1—3 of the By-Laws be omitted, replace with:
 - 1.8.1 An honorarium of a non-Executive Office Bearer recipient is automatically suspended if the recipient of the honorarium does not perform their duties applicable to their Office as specified by the Constitution, as outlined by section 1.7 and schedule 1 of these By-Laws, or by decision of the Grievance Committee, with no further action required by SRC or the Executive (see clause 1.8.4).
 - 1.8.2 An honorarium of an Executive Office Bearer recipient may be suspended if two-thirds of voting members of the SRC, or the Grievance Committee, determines the recipient of that honorarium is not performing their duties, as applicable to the office, under the Constitution or as outlined in section 1.7 and Schedule 1 of these By-Laws. The General Secretary and the Office Bearer subject a motion to suspend an honorarium must be given at least 14 days' notice of the intention to suspend their honorarium. A motion to suspend an

honorarium must be included in the original notice for the next ordinary meeting of the SRC.

1.8.3 A suspended honorarium must be restored by a the SRC if a majority determine that the recipient of the honorarium that has been suspended under clause 1.8.1 or 1.8.2 is now performing their duties, as applicable to the office, under the Constitution and By-Laws.

1.8.4 For the purpose of clause 1.8.1, in addition to their responsibilities under the Constitution and By-Laws, a non-Executive Office Bearer is failing to perform their duties if they do not attempt to call or attend a genuine Collective meeting for a period longer than 12 weeks (excluding the months of July and December), fail to attend two consecutive meetings of the SRC without apology, or do not attempt to facilitate an internal Collective election before the conclusion of the Autumn Session.

1.8.5 The General Secretary must notify the Executive Officer, or equivalent, as soon as practicable if a recipient of an Honorarium is no longer eligible to receive that honorarium due to the effect of clauses 1.8.1 and 1.8.2.

4. That motions 1—3 are not enacted until the start of the Term Commencing 5 December 2022.

Attachment 2: Variation of the Constitution and By-Laws

Version 9: 22 September 2022

1. Section 1.5 omitted and replaced
2. Section 1.7.1 amended to insert 'and 12' after 'section 10'.
3. Sections 1.8.1—3 omitted
4. Sections 1.8.1—5 inserted
5. Changes 1—4 enacted 5 December 2022

Election Regulations Amendments

1. That regulation 10.7 of the Election Regulations be amended to omit 'Building 5', replace with 'Building 2'.
2. That regulation 10.8 of the Election Regulations be amended to omit 'the election of the Indigenous officer, should it be held separately to the general SRC elections', replace with 'a By-Election where less than three positions are subject to a ballot unless at least one position is for an Executive Office'.
3. That motions 1 and 2 are enacted immediately.

Version 4: 22nd September 2022

1. Reg 10.7 amended to omit 'Building 5', replaced with 'Building 2'
2. Reg 10.8 amended to omit 'the election of the Indigenous officer, should it be held separately to the general SRC elections', replaced with 'a By-Election where less than three positions are subject to a ballot unless at least one position is for an Executive Office'
3. Changes 1 and 2 enacted immediately.